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SURVEY METHOD

This survey was conducted
online within the United
States from July 27-28, 2022
among 1,885 registered
voters by The Harris Poll
and HarrisX.

Results were weighted for age within gender, region,
race/ethnicity, marital status, household size, income,
employment, education, political party, and political
ideology where necessary to align them with their actual
proportions in the population. Propensity score weighting
was also used to adjust for respondents’ propensity to be

online.

The poll was supervised by pollsters:

Mark Penn (Chairman, The Harris Poll)

Dritan Nesho (CEO, HarrisX)

Stephen Ansolabehere (Professor and CAPS Director
Emeritus, Harvard University)




APPROVAL AND

MOOD OF COUNTRY




PERCEPTIONS OF THE DIRECTION OF THE COUNTRY
REMAIN SOUR, WITH LESS THAN A THIRD SAYING THE % Who Say “Right Track”

U.S. IS ON THE RIGHT TRACK -
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ML1. In general, do you think the country is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?




VOTERS HOLD SIMILAR NEGATIVE VIEWS % Who Say “Right Track”
AROUND THE DIRECTION OF THE ECONOMY -
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M2. In general, do you think the American economy is on the right track or is it off on the wrong track?



JUST A THIRD SAY THE U.S. ECONOMY IS STRONG

How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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13. How strong do you think the U.S. economy is today?
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VOTERS’ PERSONAL FINANCIAL SITUATION SHOWS A LITTLE IMPROVEMENT, BUT
STILL, OVER HALF SAY THEIR PERSONAL FINANCIAL SITUATION IS WORSENING

“No opinion” removed

H H H H P H H as response option in
Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse? e ooy
70%
60% 649%)
50% » 6% 56%
o 41% 20 42% 299% vl 4%
38/ 38 38% 0 ) () (]
40% 35057 o 34%38%35% ! 36%359 7/°§§°//°o35%36%3 385" 35% Ak LT - 43% 40%4003 35? B
Q07 Qo/4, NORR 29 %
RIS “-».' e eSS e TG TN T DGR
30% , . 33% 6 33% (28%200 °25%§§/’
22% 0% . 32%37 . 23% o/ 00 22%
20%  94925%25%26% 5% 26%)59 2% 3%, - 27% 27%
24%2 7 23%  23% 23%2 23%229%24%, 1% 022%20(%2%20?24/:21% 22023% % 22%)19,22% \V
10%
8% 8% 9% 9% g
0% 6% 6% 6% 6% 50 0 6% 6% . 6% 49, 400 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 595 6% or 4o, 6% 5% 6% 7 7% 6% 6% 1% 7% 7%
0O 00 0 0 0 00 0 00 0 W O o0 OO O O O O O o0 O O 00 O © © O O 0 ©O 0 0 O 0 d A ™ dHA =+ A «d A " 3 N n N N N N N
D B T I B B e B R R B B O e IR T T I e B I B R T I Y o VI o I o Y o N Y o N R o N IR o N N o NN o NI o\ | AN AN N N N &N NN NN NN N NN
S L > 0 >t >0 CcC 0 s s >S5 WwaE >0 CcC 0SS s >c 5 A+ >Cc 0 s > 5 g+ >c 0" >c5
$22532802a3¢22g3-38c62a22g3~"28o28e22g2-8022e22g3-

—e—|mproving —e—Getting worse =—e—=Just as well off —e=No opinion

14. Would you say that your personal financial situation is improving or getting worse?



FOUR IN TEN VOTERS ARE PESSIMISTIC ABOUT THEIR LIFE OVER THE NEXT YEAR

In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a
your life over the next year? recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a
recession?
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OUT1: In general, are you feeling optimistic or pessimistic about your life over the next year?
REC: Do you think the U.S. is in a recession now, will be in a recession in the next year or most likely will avoid a recession?




BIDEN’S APPROVAL REMAINS AT A LOW OF 38%

President Biden Overall Approval

57% 59% 61% 62% 52% 48% 43% 45% 39% 38% 39% 41% 41% 38% 38%

m Strongly approve

0,
) () © o

5% 5%

Mar 21 Apr 21 May 21 Jun 21 Jul 21 Sep 21 Oct 21 Nov 21 Jan 22 Feb 22 Mar 22 Mar 23 May 22 Jun 22 Jul 22

Somewhat approve
Somewhat disapprove
W Strongly disapprove

B Not sure

M3ALT. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President of the United States?



BIDEN’S APPROVAL ON MANAGEMENT OF KEY ISSUES IS WEAK ACROSS THE BOARD

Approve of Biden on...
(Strongly or Somewhat Approve)

January | February
2021 2021 April 2021|May 2021 July 2021 |Sept 2021 May 2022
Trump Biden

The Economy 56% 61% 60% 60% 62% 61% 54% 44% 40% 41% 35% 33% 35% 38% 36% 32% 36%
Stimulating Jobs ~ 58% 58% 59% 59% 62% 61% 57% 46% 44% 45% 41% 38% 39% 46% 45% 43% 41%
;'f::g:im 55% 59% 59% 58% 59% 59% 54% 41% 39% 40% 38% 34% 36% 43% 42% 40% 41%
Immigration 52% 56% 48% 52% 53% 52% 49% 40% 35% 35% 34% 32% 34% 38% 38% 37% 39%
Foreign Affairs  52% 61% 56% 58% 58% 59% 53% 40% 39% 39% 35% 33% 38% 41% 41% 39% 39%
fhdemc_']';'j,tte””g 49% 62% 60% 62% 61% 62% 57% 45% 42% 44% 40% 38% 35% 44% 42% 38% 41%
ReaCting to 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 48Cy
e 47% 68% 71% 69% 70% 69% 63% 52% 50% 50% 44% 44% 42% 52% 53% 50% A
Dealing with
iol

‘c’l'r?r:glcf fh”ed 55% 56% 56% 50% 41% 38% 39% 36% 33% 34% 39% 38% 34% 38%
country

:?g‘:i';"ng 31% 28% 33% 35% 34% 28% 33%
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M3A. Do you approve or disapprove of the job President Biden is doing on ...?



GOP APPROVAL RATING NEARS 50%

GOP Approval
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Ma4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Republican Party is handling its job?
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DEMOCRATIC PARTY APPROVAL IS LOWER THAN GOP AT 43%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

56%

44%,

Mar 18
Apr 18
May 18
June 18

July 18
Aug 18

Sep 18

449
2043%1295 % 429%42% 194

(o]

Oct 18
Nov 18

58%5 79458% (y58%58%59%
; 4%54%05%54%

46%A6%350,46%
4

Dec 18

Jan 19
Feb 19

Democratic Party Approval

——Approve =eDisapprove =-+Don't know

MB5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Democratic Party is handling its job?
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LESS THAN A THIRD APPROVE OF THE JOB CONGRESS IS DOING

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?

39% 49% 46% 54% 45% 36% 31% 32% 30% 30% 34% 34% 31% 28% 30%

m Strongly approve

= Somewhat approve

= Somewhat disapprove
M Strongly disapprove

m Don't know

March April 21 May21 Jun 21 Jul21 Sep2l Oct21 Nov21l Jan22 Feb22 Mar22 Apr22 May22 Jun 22 Jul22
21

CONL1. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Congress is doing its job?
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TRUMP, PENCE AND SANDERS REMAIN TOP
THREE MOST FAVORABLE POLITICAL FIGURES

Donald Trump
Mike Pence

Bernie Sanders

Favorability of
Political Figures

Ted Cruz
Joe Biden
Kamala Harris

Ron DeSantis

Hillary Clinton

m Very favorable Nancy Pelosi
Favorable Joe Manchin
Mike Pompeo

M Never heard of them

o Mitch McConnell
No opinion
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez

Unfavorable Chuck Schumer
MW Very unfavorable Tim Scott
Antony Blinken
Kyrsten Sinema

Vladimir Putin

29%
26%
24%

21% 5% 13%
15%
14%

B oo 20%
B o
B

20%  J6% 13%

10%  lo%

10%  ['20%

18%
22%
19%
21%
17%
18%
17%

2 12 I s
20 I 27%

B2 e% Il 12%

13%
17% | 2% 11%
13%
B % 12%
B 16%
I 29% 14%
o 20%
e
o
] 30% 10%
12%
14%
13%

Donald Trump
Mike Pence
Bernie Sanders
Ted Cruz
Joe Biden
Kamala Harris
Ron DeSantis
Hillary Clinton

Nancy Pelosi
Joe Manchin

Mike Pompeo

Mitch McConnell

Alexandria Ocasio-
Cortez

Chuck Schumer
Tim Scott
Anthony Blinken
Kyrsten Sinema

Vladimir Putin

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.

44%

42%

40%

37%

37%

36%

36%

35%

31%

29%

28%

28%

27%

26%

26%

18%

17%

11%

49%

39%

41%

37%

55%

51%

30%

53%

54%

30%

30%

47%

43%

43%

20%

28%

27%

73%

Favorable Unfavorable
(NET) (NET)

-5%

+3%

-1%

0%

-18%

-15%

+6%

-18%

-23%

-1%

-2%

-19%

-16%

-17%

+6%

-10%

-10%

-62%

14



MILITARY, AMAZON AND POLICE ARE MOST FAVORABLE

I N STlTUTI O N S Favorable |Unfavorab
(NET) | le (NET)

U.S. Military 36% | 10% 9% U.S. Military 75% 14% +61%

Amazon 40% I8% 12% Amazon 73% 17% +56%

Favorability Police 37% |9% 12% Police 67% 23% +44%
of Institutions re [ 36% | 1% 1% Fal sa% 3% 3%

Centers for Disease Control 21% 31% I 11% 16% Centers for Disease Control 53% 33% +20%

Facebook 18% 32% I 10% 19% Facebook 50% 39% +11%

m Very favorable U.S. Supreme Court [IEEY 32% | % 1% U.S. Supreme Court 50% 36% +14%
Favorable NATO (BT 34% B o 15% NATO 48% 26% +22%

® Never heard of them pepartment of Justice  [JEE 34% | % 1% Department of Justice ~ 47% 6% +11%

No opinion Black Lives Matter 21% 22% I 13%  11% Black Lives Matter 43% 42% +1%

Unfavorable

Twitter 22% I 20% 20% Twitter 34% 44% -10%

F1. Now we will show you some names and groups. Please indicate if you have a favorable or unfavorable view of that person or group — or if you’ve never heard of them.



INFLATION AND ECONOMY DOMINATE AS TOP ISSUES FACING COUNTY

What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?

Price increases / inflation I 34% -6
Economy and jobs I 09%
Guns I 21%
Immigration I 2 1%
Crime and drugs I 5% *3
Women'srights I 5%
National debt/ federal budget deficits GGG 14%
Environment / climate change I 4%
Coronavirus I 13%
School safety GGG 2%
Health care GGG 2%
Corruption I 10%
Terrorism / national security GGG 10%
Taxes I 3%
Criminal justice (policing, courts, prisons) GGG 2%
January 6th I 2%
Race relations IEGG—_—_———_ 7%
Education IEE—_—_———— %
Income inequality IEEEE—— 6%
Voting rights IIIEEG— 6%
Political correctness / cancel culture IEE—— 5%
Foreign policy s 5%
Civil disorder ——N 1%
Cybersecurity I 4%
Policing nmm——m 4%
Defense mmmmm 4%
Other W 2%

11. What would you say are the most important issues facing the country today?
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INFLATION REMAINS A TOP CONCERN FOR AMERICANS

What is your greatest / second greatest concern? GREATEST CONCERN GREATEST + SECOND
GREATEST CONCERN
M Right now, which is your greatest concern
2022 DEM 2022 GOP 2022 DEM 2022 GOP
= Which is your second greatest concern
Inflation 42% W 59% 36% 49% 49% 69%
Abortion rights [IECCATEN 26% 20% 8% 35% 16%
Crime 26% 12% 7% 28% 25%
Energy prices 24% 5% 11% 18% 31%
Immigration [ 24 21% 4% 14% 10% 33%
Stopping climate change 17% 12% 2% 27% 7%
Foreign policy issues like... 10% 5% 3% 12% 8%
Promoting racial equity 10% 4% 1% 15% 4%
Curbing political correctness 7% 2% 4% 7% 7%

ISSX: What is your greatest / second greatest concern?



MIDTERMS &

HORSERACE




CONGRESSIONAL (GENERIC) HORSERACE A DEAD HEAT WITH DEMS AND GOP VOTING
ALONG PARTY LINES

CURRENT WAVE
If the congressional election were held today would you

be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for

Congress? Democrat 96% 4%

— GOP 7% 93%
IND/OTH 46% 54%

65% Male 49% 51%
Female 51% 49%

55% 50% 51% 50% 50% White 42% 58%
O —— e 6 o Black or AA 76% 24%

45% >0% 49% 50% 20% Hispanic 62% 38%
18-34 62% 38%

9% 35-54 55% 45%
- 55+ 40% 60%
Apr 22 May 22 Jun 22 Jul 22 Urban 69% 31%

Suburban 45% 55%

——Democrat =e=Republican S 379 639

CON2022A: If the congressional election were held today would you be more likely to vote for a Democrat or a Republican for Congress?



MOST SAY THEY HAVE DOUBTS ABOUT BIDEN’S MENTAL FITNESS

Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old
President of the United States or do you to be President or do you think he is showing he
have doubts about his fitness for office? is fit to be president?

(Split sample)

June: 64%

June: 40%

M He is mentally fit m Showing he is too old
M | have doubts about his fitness B Showing he is fit to be president
1 . | have dou.bts Showing he is | Showing he is
mentally fit alf)_out his too old fit to be
itness president
Democrat 75% 25% Democrat 34% 66%
GOP 18% 82% GOP 89% 11%
IND/OTH 37% 63% IND/OTH 74% 26%

BID1. Is Joe Biden mentally fit to serve as President of the United States or do you have doubts about his fitness for office?
BID2. Do you think Joe Biden is showing he is too old to be President or do you think he is showing he is fit to be president?




TRUMP IS A CLEAR FAVORITE IN A PROSPECTIVE GOP PRIMARY; DESANTIS IS NOW THE
CLEAR RUNNER UP

If the Republican presidential primary for the If former President Donald Trump does not
2024 election was held today, who would you run for president in 2024, who would you
vote for? (GOP voters) vote for in the GOP primary? (GOP voters)

Ron D '
on DeSantis _ Mike Pence

Mike Pence
- Ted Cruz

Donald Tump - | ron Desantis |G

Nikki Haley .% o

Ted Cruz l% Nikki Haley .

Mike Pompeo Il% Mike Pompeo l%
Marco Rubio |1% Marco Rubio Ia%

Tim Scott | 1% Tim Scott |1%

Someone else IZ% Someone else l%

Don't know / Unsure ||l Don't know / Unsure _
GOPPRIML. If the Republican presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for? -

GOPPRIM2. If former President Donald Trump does not run for president in 2024, who would you vote for in the GOP primary?



IN DEMOCRATIC HORSERACE, BIDEN IS THE FAVORITE, BUT HE IS ONLY SUPPORTED BY
LESS THAN A THIRD OF DEMOCRATIC VOTERS; HARRIS IS THE RUNNER UP

If the Democratic presidential primary for the
2024 election was held today, who would you
vote for? (DEM voters)

Joe Biden

Kamala Harris
Hillary Clinton
Bernie Sanders
Pete Buttigieg
Elizabeth Warren
Stacey Abrams

Joe Manchin
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Amy Klobuchar
Michael Bloomberg
Someone else

Don't know/Unsure

DEM2024A: If the Democratic presidential primary for the 2024 election was held today, who would you vote for?
DEM2024B: If President Biden decides not to run again in 2024, who would you prefer to be the Democratic candidate?

%
2%
%

If President Biden decides not to run again in

2024, who would you prefer to be the
Democratic candidate? (DEM voters)

Kamala Harris
Hillary Clinton
Bernie Sanders
Pete Buttigieg
Alexandria Ocasio-Cortez
Stacey Abrams
Elizabeth Warren
Michael Bloomberg
Amy Klobuchar

Joe Manchin
Someone else

Don't know/Unsure

3%
16%
8%

8%

5%

-2

Mo

W%

%

g
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TRUMP WINS HYPOTHETICAL HORSERACE VERSUS BIDEN OR HARRIS

If the 2024 election for President were If the 2024 election for President were If the 2024 election for President were
held today and it was between Donald held today and it was between Donald held today and it was between Ron
Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Trump, the Republican and Kamala DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala
Democrat, who would you vote for? Harris, the Democrat, who would you Harris, the Democrat, who would you

vote for? vote for?

W Donald Trump W Donald Trump B Ron DeSantis
M Joe Biden B Kamala Harris W Kamala Harris
W Don't Know / Unsure W Don't Know / Unsure W Don't Know / Unsure

H3: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Joe Biden, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H5: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Donald Trump, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
H7: If the 2024 election for President were held today and it was between Ron DeSantis, the Republican and Kamala Harris, the Democrat, who would you vote for?
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MOST SAY BIDEN SHOULD NOT RUN FOR A SECOND TERM

Do you think President Biden should run for a second Why should Biden not run in 2024? [Among
term or not run for a second term? those who say he should not run]

June: 71%

He's a bad president

He's too old

It's time for a change 26%

B Not run H Run

PRESELEC1: Do you think President Biden should run for a second term or not run for a second term?
PRESELEC2: Why should Biden not run in 2024?
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MOST SAY TRUMP SHOULD NOT RUN IN 2024

Do you think Donald Trump should run for president
again in 2024?

June: 62%

B Not run H Run

PRESELEC3: Do you think Donald Trump should run for president again in 2024?
PRESELEC4: Why should Donald Trump not run for president in 2024?

Why should Donald Trump not run for
president in 2024? [Among those who say he
should not run]

He's erratic 36%

He will divide America

He's responsible for January 6th 30%
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MOST VOTERS WOULD CONSIDER A MODERATE CANDIDATE OVER TRUMP/BIDEN

Would you consider a moderate independent candidate
for president if the 2024 match was between Donald
Trump and Joe Biden, or you would not consider a
moderate independent?

June 2022
A

Would consider a

moderate 60%
independent
Not consider 40%

B Consider M Not consider

By Party
Column % GOP DEM IND/OTH
Consider 50% 64% 60%
Not consider 50% 36% 40%
By Gender
Column % Male Female
Consider 60% 55%
Not consider 40% 45%
By Age
Column % 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+
Consider 68% 60% 53% 50%
Not consider 32% 40% 47% 50%

PRESELEC5: Would you consider a moderate independent candidate for president if the 2024 match was between Donald Trump and Joe Biden, or you would not consider a moderate independent?

26



CLIMATE

EMERGENCY




MOST VOTERS OPPOSE THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION GAS/ENERGY POLICIES; THEY
WANT THE ADMINISTRATION TO EMPHASIZE LOWER PRICES AND ENERGY
INDEPENDENCE OVER CLIMATE CHANGE

Do you support or oppose the energy and gas policies of Do we need to emphasize lower gasoline prices and
the Biden administration? energy independence or higher gasoline prices and
climate change?

M Support M Oppose B Emphasize lower prices and energy independence

mm IND/OTH B Emphasize higher gasoline prices and climate change
Support | 74% 15% 32%
26% 85% 68%

CLIM6: Do you support or oppose the energy and gas policies of the Biden administration?
CLIM7: Do we need to emphasize lower gasoline prices and energy independence or higher gasoline prices and climate change?




MOST VOTERS SAY THAT CLIMATE CHANGE IS NOT AN IMMEDIATE THREAT

Do you think that climate change is an immediate threat
to your life, a long term threat to you, or not really a
threat to you?

B Immediate threat

MW Long term threat/ not really a threat

S Coumx | oew | or | mojom
Long term threat/ not really a threat 34% 74% 59%

CLIM8: Do you think that climate change is an immediate threat to your life, a long term threat to you, or not really a threat to you?
CLIMS: Do you think that Biden should reverse course and approve the keystone pipeline or continue to block the pipeline?

Do you think that Biden should reverse course and
approve the keystone pipeline or continue to block the
pipeline?

M Reverse course and approve the Keystone
pipeline

B Continue to block the pipeline
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ONLY A THIRD OF VOTERS SAY THAT SUBSIDIZING ELECTRIC VEHICLES IS THE BEST WAY

TO FIGHT CLIMATE CHANGE

Do you think that large subsidies to buy electric vehicles is Do you think the switch to renewable energy should be
the best way to fight climate change or are there better immediate no matter what the cost or gradual as
ways? technology is developed and our domestic fuels are used
up?

M Best way to fight climate change

B Immediate no matter what the cost

W There are better ways m Gradual as technology is developed and our domestic fuels are used up

S coumnx | oem | Gop | mojom
Best way to fight climate change 50% 18% 27%
There are better ways 50% 82% 73%

CLIM10: Do you think that large subsidies to buy electric vehicles is the best way to fight climate change or are there better ways?
CLIM11: Do you think the switch to renewable energy should be immediate no matter what the cost or gradual as technology is developed and our domestic fuels are used up?
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NEARLY TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY BIDEN’S POLICIES ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR
INCREASED GAS PRICES

Do you think President Biden's policies are responsible Do you support or oppose President Biden using
for most of the increase in gas prices or are his policies executive orders and emergency powers to declare a
not responsible? national climate emergency taking control of the energy

industry or should these issues go through congress?

B Support - Biden to use executive order

W Responsible M Not Responsible B Oppose - Should go through Congress

"~ cowmns | oem | cor | mojors WM coumnx | oem | Gor | inpjom
Responsible 47% 80% 61% Support - Biden to use executive order 78% 18% 36%
Not Responsible 53% 20% 39% Oppose - Should go through Congress 22% 82% 64%

CLIM12: Do you think President Biden's policies are responsible for most of the increase in gas prices or are his policies not responsible?
CLIM1: Do you support or oppose President Biden using executive orders and emergency powers to declare a national climate emergency taking control of the energy industry or
should these issues go through congress?
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ONLY FOUR IN TEN SAY THE EMERGENCY CLIMATE DECLARATION IS LEGITIMATE

Do you think President Biden and the Democrats are
declaring an emergency because we are facing an
imminent emergency or as a way to pass their anti-carbon
agenda that Congress won't pass?

W Facing imminent emergency

M It's a way to pass their anti-carbon agenda
that Congress won't pass

CLIM2: Do you think President Biden and the Democrats are declaring an emergency because we are facing an imminent emergency or as a way to pass their anti-carbon agenda that Congress won't pass?
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MOST WOULD FAVOR THE SUPREME COURT OVERRULING FOSSIL FUEL RESTRICTIONS
IF IMPLEMENTED BY BIDEN

If president Biden were to override Congress and place
restrictions on fossil fuels not approved by congress,
would you favor or oppose the Supreme Court knocking
them down?

53% 61% 52%
Oppose 47% 39% 48%

B Favor H Oppose

CLIM13: If president Biden were to override Congress and place restrictions on fossil fuels not approved by congress, would you favor or oppose the Supreme Court knocking them down?
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ROE V WADE




VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON OVERTURNING ROE V. WADE, WITH SLIGHTLY MORE OPPOSING
SCOTUS’ DECISION

Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court's decision Do you think it is better for abortion standards to be set
to overturn Roe vs Wade, which allows each state to by judges of the supreme court, by a vote of congress or
decide its own standards for abortion instead of a set by the legislatures of each individual state?

right?

June: 55%

Bl Supreme Court Judges B Congressional vote

W State legislatures

= support B Oppose  coumnx | DM | Gop | WD/OTH_
'Support 35% 63% 44% 42% 20% 33%
65% 37% 56% 29% 55% 45%

AB2xJuly22: Do you support or oppose the Supreme Court's decision to overturn Roe vs Wade, which allows each state to decide its own standards for abortion instead of a set right?
AB6xJuly22: Do you think it is better for abortion standards to be set by judges of the supreme court, by a vote of congress or by the legislatures of each individual state?
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NEARLY TWO-THIRDS OF VOTERS SAY OVERTURNING ROE HAS CREATED MORE
TURMOIL

Do you think the Supreme Court decision has Does the decision make you more likely to vote in
settled the law on abortion or has created turmoil? the midterms for a democrat, for a republican or
not affect how you vote in the midterms?

June: 36%

W More likely to vote for a democrat

M Settles the law M Created turmoil m More likely to vote for a republican
W No effect

 cwmx | oem | op | mojom
More likely to vote for a democrat 73% 12% 28%
More likely to vote for a republican 15% 61% 31%
AB5xJuly22: Do you think the Supreme Court decision has settled the law on abortion or has created turmoil?

AB9xJuly22: Does the decision make you more likely to vote in the midterms for a democrat, for a republican or not affect how you vote in the midterms?
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JAN 6

COMMITTEE




LESS THAN HALF OF VOTERS SAY THE JAN 6 COMMITTEE IS CONDUCTING BUSINESS
FAIRLY

Do you think the January 6th committee is conducting Do you think that former president Trump's actions
its business in a fair or not fair way? on January 6, 2021 were legitimate or criminal?

M Fair W Not fair M Legitimate M Criminal

o s s
71% 22% 40%

JANSIX1: Do you think the January 6th committee is conducting its business in a fair or not fair way?
JANSIX2: Do you think that former president Trump's actions on January 6, 2021 were legitimate or criminal?
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OVER HALF OF VOTERS SAY TRUMP SHOULD FACE INDICTMENT FOR HIS
INVOLVEMENT IN JAN 6

Do you think that former president Trump should face Was Jan 6th an attempt to overthrow the government or
criminal indictment for his actions on Jan 6th or not? a protest that became a riot?

W Attempt to overthrow the government
W Should face criminal indictment M Should not M Protest that became a riot

 cowmnx | om | cor |moo W coumx | o | cor | io/om
Should face criminal indictment 85% 23% 49% Attempt to overthrow the government 72% 20% 43%

JANSIX3: Do you think that former president Trump should face criminal indictment for his actions on Jan 6th or not?
JANSIX3A: Was Jan 6th an attempt to overthrow the government or a protest that became a riot?
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OVER HALF OF VOTERS SAY TRUMP SHOULD, NONETHELESS, BE ALLOWED TO RUN
FOR PRESIDENT IN 2024

Should former president Trump be allowed to run for Do you think that the Biden justice department should
president again or barred from running? indict former president Trump over January 6th or would
that be an unfair and politically divisive action?

M Be allowed to run for president B Should indict former President Trump

M Barred from running B Would be an unfair action

 cowmx | o | cor |moors S coumnx | o | Gor | inpjom
Be allowed to run for president 29% 83% 49% Should indict former President Trump 83% 22% 47%
Barred from running 71% 17% 51% Would be an unfair action 17% 78% 53%

AB12: As a result of the decision several corporations announced that they will cover cross-state travel and medical expenses for employees who wish to have an abortion. Do you support or oppose businesses taking such decisions?
AB13: Do you think this type of support from corporations should be legal or not legal?
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THE MAJORITY OF VOTERS SAY THE INVESTIGATIONS AGAINST TRUMP ARE
POLITICALLY MOTIVATED

Do you think the justice department and New York Do you think those who committed no violence but
attorney general investigations of Trump are fair or entered the Capitol building should be prosecuted or
politically motivated? should only those who committed violence be

prosecuted?

B Those who entered but committed no violence should be

M Fair M Politically motivated
prosecuted

W Only those who committed violence should be prosecuted

JANSIX6: Do you think the justice department and New York attorney general investigations of Trump are fair or politically motivated?
JANSIX7: Do you think those who committed no violence but entered the Capitol building should be prosecuted or should only those who committed violence be prosecuted?
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MOST VOTERS WOULD PREFER BRINGING THE COUNTRY TOGETHER OVER INDICTING
TRUMP

Do you think now is the time to bring the country Do you think Trump and his advisors were behind illegal
together and heal it over the last election or is now the violence on January 6 or were they seeking legal ways to
time to indict Trump administration officials and question the election results?

associates over it so as to hold them accountable?

W Bring the country together and heal W Trump and advisors were behind illegal violence

M Indict Tru mp B Trump and advisors were seeking legal ways to question results

JANSIX8: Do you think now is the time to bring the country together and heal it over the last election or is now the time to indict Trump administration officials and associates over it so as to hold them accountable?
JANSIX9: Do you think trump and his advisors were behind illegal violence on January 6 or were they seeking legal ways to question the election results?
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REFORMING THE

ELECTORAL COUNT ACT




MOST VOTERS SAY THE CONSTITUTION IS CLEAR IN DETAILING HOW SOMEONE IS
ELECTED PRESIDENT

Do you think that U.S. elections laws today outline clearly Do you think that we can prevent another January 6th
how someone is elected president of the United States or situation if we reform electoral counting laws or is Jan 6th
is there murkiness in the law that needs to be reformed? an isolated incident that has nothing to do with how

votes are counted?

W Clearly outline how someone is elected president W Can prevent another Jan 6 if we reform

B There is murkiness M Jan 6 was an isolated incident

Clearly outline how someone is elected president 73% 50% 58% Can prevent another Jan 6 if we reform 66% 42% 47%
27% 50% 42% Jan 6 was an isolated incident 34% 58% 53%

ELEC1: Do you think that U.S. elections laws today outline clearly how someone is elected president of the United States or is there murkiness in the law that needs to be reformed?
ELEC2: Do you think that we can prevent another January 6th situation if we reform electoral counting laws or is Jan 6th an isolated incident that has nothing to do with how votes are counted?
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VOTERS ARE SPLIT ON HOW CONGRESS SHOULD BE INVOLVED IN CERTIFYING
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS

Do you think Congress should be involved in certifying Should Congress handle the certification of presidential
presidential elections or does it give it undue influence elections and any issues that may arise with it or should
over the president and the executive branch? this go through the courts?

50% 50%

MW Congress should be involved in certifying W Congress should handle the certification of
presidential elections presidential elections
B Congress should not be involved B Certification should go through the courts

Congress should be involved in certifying

Congress should handle the certification of
presidential elections presidential elections

Congress should not be involved 39% 59% 52% Certification should go through the courts 43% 62% 56%

ELEC3: Do you think Congress should be involved in certifying presidential elections or does it give it undue influence over the president and the executive branch?
ELECA4: Should Congress handle the certification of presidential elections and any issues that may arise with it or should this go through the courts?

61% 41% 48% 57% 38% 44%




MOST VOTERS DO NOT SUPPORT THE IDEA OF THE VP BEING ABLE TO REJECT
ELECTORAL VOTES

Should the Vice President's role in counting electoral Should state legislatures be able to appoint new electors
votes cast after an election be purely ceremonial or do from the state, which may or may not follow the will of
they have the ability to reject electoral votes for whatever voters, or should electors be certified by the governor up
reason and send them back to a state's legislature for front, be irreplaceable by legislatures, and obliged to vote in
revoting? accordance with th

, ) ' , W State legislatures should be able to appoint new electors
W Vice President's role should be ceremonial

B Vice President should have the ability to reject electoral votes W Electors should be obliged to vote in accordance with the popular vote

ELECS5: Should the Vice President's role in counting electoral votes cast after an election be purely ceremonial or do they have the ability to reject electoral votes for whatever reason and send them back to a state's legislature for revoting?
ELEC6: Should state legislatures be able to appoint new electors from the state, which may or may not follow the will of voters, or should electors be certified by the governor up front, be irreplaceable by legislatures, and obliged to vote in
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accordance with the popular vote in each state?



MOST VOTERS SAY THAT CONGRESS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO RAISE OBJECTIONS TO
AN ELECTOR’S VOTE

What should happen if a state governor refuses to
recognize the winner of the popular vote in a state?

W Governor's role should be purely ceremonial, and they
should respect the vote of electors
M It should be up to the Courts to resolve the stalemate

ELEC7: What should happen if a state governor refuses to recognize the winner of the popular vote in a state?
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MOST VOTERS FAVOR A HIGHER BAR FOR CONGRESS TO CHALLENGE ELECTORAL
VOTES

Should the tallying of electoral votes be halted if one Senator and one

Should Congress be able to raise objections that an Representative formally object to a state’s submission, forcing lawmakers

elector's vote wasn't properly given, or should the to debate the question and vote whether to reject the Electoral College
certification of electors up front by a governor mean that slate, or should objections require support from a fifth of the House (87
Congress cannot relitigate state-level election disputes? Representatives) and the Senate (20 Senators) to create a higher threshold

for interruptions to the vote count?

B One Senator and one Representative should be

W Congress should be able to raise objections _
enough to halt tallying

B Congress should not be able to dispute elections o _ '
B Objections should require a higher threshold

ELEC8: Should Congress be able to raise objections that an elector's vote wasn't properly given, or should the certification of electors up front by a governor mean that Congress cannot relitigate state-level election disputes?
ELEC9. Should the tallying of electoral votes be halted if one Senator and one Representative formally object to a state’s submission, forcing lawmakers to debate the question and vote whether to reject the Electoral College
slate, or should objections require support from a fifth of the House (87 Representatives) and the Senate (20 Senators) to create a higher threshold for interruptions to the vote count?
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IF THERE IS A CONFLICT IN AN ELECTION, THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD BE FORCED
TO HEAR THE CASE, SAY MOST VOTERS

Should there be legislation that expedites lawsuits over Should the Supreme Court be forced to immediate
electoral votes so that a contested election can get an hear election cases or should it have the ability to
initial hearing from a three-judge panel right away and pick what it hears and what it doesn't?

appeals would go directly to the Supreme Court or not?

B The Supreme Court should be forced to hear
B There should be legislation to expedite lawsuits election cases

over electoral votes M It should not be forced
B There should not be

ELEC10: Should there be legislation that expedites lawsuits over electoral votes so that a contested election can get an initial hearing from a three-judge panel right away and appeals would go
directly to the Supreme Court or not?
ELEC11: Should the Supreme Court be forced to immediate hear election cases or should it have the ability to pick what it hears and what it doesn't?
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WAR IN UKRAINE




MOST SAY THAT U.S.-BACKED SHIPMENTS TO UKRAINE WOULD EXTEND THE WAR,
RATHER THAN SHORTEN IT

military make the war there end faster or will they just military make Ukraine push back the Russian military
extend it? from its borders and win the war or are they unlikely to

alter the course of the war?

B Push back Russia and win the war
B End faster MW Extend it

B Unlikely to alter the course of the war

59% 38% 46% Push back Russia and win the war 64% 48%
m 41% 62% 54% Unlikely to alter the course of the war 36% 52%

UKR1xJuly22: Will U.S. government arms shipments to the Ukrainian military make the war there end faster or will they just extend it?
UKR2xJuly22: Will U.S. government arms shipments to the Ukrainian military make Ukraine push back Russian military from its borders and win the war or are they unlikely to alter the course of the war?

53%
47%

coumn | oew | Gor | mojorn W coumnx | DEw | cor | ojomi_

51



MOST SUPPORT THE U.S. SENDING F16 PLANES TO UKRAINE

Do you support or oppose the United States government Should the United States government send billions
sending F16 fighter planes to Ukraine to help it repel the more in military equipment to Ukraine if Russia
ongoing Russian invasion? continues its invasion and tries to annex more of its

lands or has it donated enough and should stop?

B Continue to send billions more in military equipment

M It has done enough and should stop sending

M Support M Oppose

Continue to send billions more in military equipment 65% 44%
It has done enough and should stop sending 35% 56%

UKR3xJuly22: Do you support or oppose the United States government sending F16 fighter planes to Ukraine to help it repel the ongoing Russian invasion?
UKR4xJuly22: Should the United States government send billions more in military equipment to Ukraine if Russia continues its invasion and tries to annex more of its lands or has it donated enough and should stop?

49%
51%
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MOST VOTERS SUPPORT SENDING MILITARY AID TO UKRAINE

Should the U.S. government send billions more in military
material to bolster Ukraine's military if it chooses to
launch a massive counter-offensive to take back lands
occupied by Russia?

M Support H Oppose

Should the U.S. government continue to provide rocket
systems and other weaponry to Ukraine if Russia declares
Ukraine's annexed regions as its own territory and makes
the claim that these weapons are now striking Russia, or

should it stop to avoid escala

B Continue to provide weaponry M Should stop

UKR5xJuly22: Should the U.S. government send billions more in military material to bolster Ukraine's military if it chooses to launch a massive counter-offensive to take back lands occupied by Russia?
UKR6xJuly22: Should the U.S. government continue to provide rocket systems and other weaponry to Ukraine if Russia declares Ukraine's annexed regions as its own territory and makes the claim that

these weapons are now striking Russia, or should it stop to avoid escalating tensions?
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TO BE VICTORIOUS, UKRAINE WOULD NEED TO REMOVE RUSSIA FROM ALLITS
TERRITORIES

What does victory for Ukraine mean?

Removing Russian forces from all Ukrainian territories, including

(o)
Crimea and the Donbas region 38%

Removing Russian forces just from the Donbas region, but giving 9%
up on Crimea 0
Removing Russian from the rest of Ukraine, but giving up on

Crimea and the Donbas 11%

Preventing the further advance of Russian forces, but giving up in

(o)
the territory already under occupation 15%

Unsure/ Don't Know 28%

UKR7xJuly22: What does victory for Ukraine mean?



MOST VOTERS FAVOR UKRAINE TO CONTINUE DEFENDING ITS TERRITORIES

Should Ukraine give up on the territory it has lost to
Russian troops or should it continue to fight to win it
back?

 cowmx | oew | Gor | inpjom
Give up on the lost territory 36% 27% 27%
Continue to fight to win it back 64% 73% 73%

M Give up on the lost territory

W Continue to fight to win it back
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UKR8xJuly22: Should Ukraine give up on the territory it has lost to Russian troops or should it continue to fight to win it back?



TAIWAN




NEARLY HALF OF VOTERS SAY TAIWAN IS A NEUTRAL STATE; VOTERS HOWEVER
SUPPORT SENIOR USG OFFICIALS VISITING THE COUNTRY EVEN IF CAUSES TENSIONS
WITH CHINA

Do you support or oppose senior U.S. government
Is Taiwan an ally, enemy, or is it neutral towards the officials such as Speaker of the House and other Congress
United States? people visiting Taiwan even if it causes diplomatic
tensions with China?

M Support M Oppose

= Ally WEnemy ® Neurs coomn o | —sor o
m 68% 57% 56%
32% 43% 44%

TAI1xJuly22: Is Taiwan an ally, enemy, or is it neutral towards the United States?
TAI2xJuly22: Do you support or oppose senior U.S. government officials such as Speaker of the House and other Congress people visiting Taiwan even if it causes diplomatic tensions with China?




MOST VOTERS SAY U.S. SHOULD SEND OFFICIALS TO TAIWAN DESPITE THREAT OF
MILITARY INTERVENTION FROM CHINA; THEY VIEW CHINA’S THREATS AS BLUSTER

Should senior U.S. government officials visit Taiwan Do you think China would risk a war with the United
even if China has signaled that it might act militarily to States by striking down a plane with senior U.S.
prevent them to do so? government officials or is it a bluster to intimidate the
United States government from showing support of
Taiwan?

m Would risk a war

HYes HNo W Bluster to intimidate the US government from showing support

Column % IND/OTH
mn ND/OTH _ coumn% | DEM | GOP [IND/OTH

Would risk a war 47% 46% 45%
59% 48% 47%

Bluster to intimidate the US government from
m 41% 52% 53% showing support

53% 54% 55%

TAI3xJuly22: Should senior U.S. government officials visit Taiwan even if China has signaled that it might act militarily to prevent them to do so?
TAl4xJuly22: Do you think China would risk a war with the United States by striking down a plane with senior U.S. government officials or is it bluster to intimidate the United States government from showing support of Taiwan?




